

**No. 09-1559**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ALFRED W. TRENKLER,  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES,  
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

\_\_\_\_\_

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE,  
ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_

**CARMEN M. ORTIZ  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY**

**RANDALL E. KROMM  
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY  
JOHN JOSEPH MOAKLEY FEDERAL  
COURTHOUSE  
1 COURTHOUSE WAY, SUITE 9200  
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210  
(617) 748-3100**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

A. The governments case against Trenkler..... 3

B. Post-trial proceedings..... 7

C. Trenkler's §2255 motion alleging newly discovered evidence..... 10

    1. Trenkler's request for permission to file..... 10

    2. Trenkler's §2255 motion in the district court..... 12

    3. Trenkler's supplemental filings..... 16

D. The district court's decision..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT TRENKLER'S APPROVED CLAIMS WERE TIME-BARRED OR DID NOT STATE VIOLATIONS COGNIZABLE UNDER §22255. TRENKLER'S UNAPPROVED CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN REACHED, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, WERE PROPERLY DENIED..... 24

A. Standard of review..... 24

B. The district court correctly found that the claims approved by this Court were time barred or did not establish constitutional violations..... 25

1.	The alleged fingerprint on electrical tape.....	26
2.	Fingerprints on Shay Sr.'s car.....	33
3.	Switch contacts. ....	35
4.	Operating time of Futaba receiver. ....	38
5.	Shay Jr.'s recantation. ....	40
C.	The district court lacked jurisdiction to consider claims not first raised before this Court. ....	41
D.	Alternatively, Trenkler's remaining claims were properly rejected . ....	44
1.	Cody's recantation. ....	44
2.	Inducements to Shea and Lindholm.....	45
3.	Destruction of evidence. ....	45
4.	Speed bumps. ....	47
II.	TO THE EXTENT THE DISTRICT COURT WAS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER TRENKLER'S CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE, THAT CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. ....	48
A.	The district court was not required to consider Trenkler's claim of actual innocence.....	49
B.	The district court properly rejected Trenkler's claim of actual innocence.....	51
	CONCLUSION. ....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988). . . . . 46

*Aron v. United States*,  
291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002). . . . . 25

*Bachman v. Bagley*,  
487 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2007)(same). . . . . 19, 25

*Barreto-Barreto v. United States*,  
551 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . . 49, 50-51

*Bousley v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 614 (1998). . . . . 51

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . . *passim*

*Capps v. Sullivan*,  
921 F.2d 260 (10th Cir. 1990). . . . . 56

*Conley v. United States*,  
323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . . 25, 52

*David v. Hall*,  
318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . . 50

*David v. United States*,  
134 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 1998). . . . . 38

*DeCaro v. Hasbro, Inc.*,  
580 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 44, 48

*Ellis v. United States*,  
313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 24

*Ellsworth v. Warden*,  
333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 26-27

*Escamilla v. Jungwirth*,  
426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . . 50

*Fielder v. Varner*,  
379 F.3d 113 (3rd Cir. 2004). . . . . 19, 25

*Gosier v. Welborn*,  
175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999). . . . . 56

*Hazel v. United States*  
303 F.3d F. Supp.2d 753 (E.D. Va. 2004). . . . . 43

*Herrera v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993). . . . . 49

*Hill v. United States*,  
368 U.S. 424 (1962). . . . . 26

*House v. Bell*,  
547 U.S. 518 (2006). . . . . 49

*Flanders v. Graves*,  
299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002). . . . . 50

*Jones v. United States*,  
529 U.S. 848 (2000). . . . . 9

*Kutzner v. Cockrell*,  
303 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . . 27

<i>Kyles v. Whitely</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995). . . . .	26
<i>Lieberman v. Washington</i> , 128 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	34
<i>Lugo v. Munoz</i> , 682 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1982). . . . .	27
<i>Montenegro v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 585, 591 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . .	24
<i>Myatt v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 12-13 (1st Cir. 1989). . . . .	35
<i>Nevius v. McDaniel</i> , 104 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	43
<i>Olszewski v. Spencer</i> , 466 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	46
<i>Rice v. Hall</i> , 564 F.3d 523 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . .	30, 33, 48
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995). . . . .	49, 51
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	50
<i>Trenkler v. Pugh</i> (“ <i>Trenkler IV</i> ”) 83 Fed.Appx. 469 (3rd Cir. Dec. 18, 2003). . . . .	9
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> (“ <i>Trenkler III</i> ”), 268 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . .	9, 22, 43

*Trenkler v. United States ("Trenkler V"),*  
536 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2008),  
*cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 1363 (2009).* . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Boyd,*  
208 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2000),  
*vacated in part on other grounds, 531 U.S. 1135 (2001).* . . . . . 37

*United States v. Burns,*  
495 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2007). . . . . 55

*United States v. Desir,*  
273 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . . 28

*United States v. Gary,*  
341 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2003). . . . . 28

*United States v. Lenz,*  
577 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 28

*United States v. Pratt,*  
129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997). . . . . 41-42

*United States v. Sipe,*  
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . . 37

*United States v. Sumner,*  
171 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1999). . . . . 36

*United States v. Trenkler ("Trenkler I"),*  
61 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1995). . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Trenkler ("Trenkler II"),*  
1998 WL 10265 (1st Cir. Jan. 6, 1998). . . . . 9, 20, 47, 56

*United States v. Villar,*  
586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 55

*United States v. Winestock*,  
340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003). . . . . 43

*Walker v. Crosby*,  
341 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . . 19

*Wood v. Spencer*,  
487 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . . *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §2241. . . . . 9

28 U.S.C. §2244. . . . . 43, 44

28 U.S.C. §2253(a). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §2255. . . . . *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. . . . . 29

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b). . . . . 7
